

No. 2020-05

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

**CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

TEAM NUMBER 7
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ADDRESS
TELEPHONE NUMBER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

ISSUES PRESENTED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. *Statement of the Facts*..... 1

 II. *Procedural History*..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. **MR. HARTWELL’S ACTIONS VIOLATED AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES’ RIGHTS TO FREELY EXERCISE ITS RELIGION BECAUSE THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CHILD PLACEMENT ACT IS NOT NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE, NOR DOES IT PASS STRICT SCRUTINY, AND BECAUSE THE REFERRAL FREEZE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL NOTWITHSTANDING A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS** 5

 A. **The EOCPA as applied to Al-Adab Al-Mufrad Care Services is not neutral and generally applicable because it does not respond similarly to conduct that is religiously motivated and comparable conduct that is secularly motivated and the system of individualized exemptions has not been extended to Al-Adab Al-Mufrad Care Services’ religious hardship despite the absence of a compelling reason for the refusal**..... 6

 1. *The EOCPA does not respond similarly to conduct that is religiously motivated and comparable conduct that is secularly motivated*..... 7

 2. *Individualized exemptions have not been extended to AACCS’s religious hardship despite the absence of a compelling reason for the refusal*..... 11

 B. **The EOCPA as applied to Al-Adab Al-Mufrad Care Services does not pass strict scrutiny because it burdens religion but is not narrowly tailored to further a compelling state interest**..... 14

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| C. | <u>Mr. Hartwell’s conduct infringes on AACCS’s constitutional freedom to exercise their religion notwithstanding a strict scrutiny analysis because AACCS is a religious organization with the right to decide matters which affect its faith and mission and the EOCPA imposes special disabilities on the basis of religion</u> | 18 |
| 1. | <i>AACCS is a religious organization with the right to decide matters which affect its faith and mission</i> | 18 |
| 2. | <i>The EOCPA imposes special disabilities on the basis of religion</i> | 22 |
| II. | HHS’ POLICIES INFRINGE ON AACCS’ RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE HHS COMPELS SPEECH AND IMPOSES UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS ON THE RECEIPT OF GOVERNMENT FUNDS | 24 |
| A. | <u>Requiring AACCS to certify and counsel LGBTQ families compels speech that is against the organization’s core beliefs</u> | 26 |
| B. | <u>Requiring AACCS to choose between its constitutional rights and its participation in child placement service creates an unconstitutional condition</u> | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 35 |
| | CERTIFICATION SHEET..... | 36 |
| | APPENDIX A..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....29

Am. Communications Ass'n v. Douds, 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....25

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....26

Baird v. State Bar of Ariz., 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....26

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....12

Cantwell v. State of Conn., 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....5

*Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings
Coll. of the Law v. Martinez*, 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....7

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....*passim*

Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....*passim*

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....29

Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....15

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla., 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....11

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012)....*passim*

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....25

Janus v. American Federation of State, Cty., and Municipal Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....25

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....26

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....24, 25

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....6, 7

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....30, 31, 32, 33

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... | 29 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... | 6, 25, 29, 35 |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... | 28 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... | 7, 18, 34 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... | 24 |
| <i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... | 26, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 25 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 24, 26, 27, 28 |
| Circuit Court of Appeals Cases | |
| <i>Axson–Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 26 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Phelan v. Laramie Cty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

E.V.C. § 37(3).....1, 2

E.V.C. § 42-2(b).....1, 2, 9

E.V.C. § 42-4.....2

E.V.C. § 42-3(b).....10

E.V.C. § 42-3(c).....10
